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Regarding the requirements for HHS, Adult Services Manual 115 (5-1-2013) states: 
 

APPLICATION FOR SERVICES (DHS-390) 
 
The client must complete and sign a DHS 390, Adult 
Services Application to receive independent living services. 
An authorized representative or other person acting for the 
client may sign the DHS-390 if the client either:  
 
• Is incapacitated. 
• Has a court-appointed guardian. 
 
A client unable to write may sign with an X, witnessed by 
one other person (for example, relative or department staff). 
The adult services specialist must not sign the DHS-390 on 
behalf of the client. 
 
The DHS-390 remains valid unless the case record is closed 
for more than 90 days. 
 
MEDICAL NEEDS FORM (DHS-54A) 
 
The DHS-54A, Medical Needs form must be signed and 
dated by a medical professional certifying a medical need for 
personal care services. The medical professional must be an 
enrolled Medicaid provider and hold one of the following 
professional licenses:  
 
• Physician (M.D. or D.O.).  
• Nurse practitioner. 
• Occupational therapist  
• Physical therapist. 
 
Note: A physician assistant (PA) is not an enrolled Medicaid 
provider and cannot sign the DHS-54A. 
 
The medical needs form is only required at the initial opening 
for SSI recipients and disabled adult children (DAC). All 
other Medicaid recipients must have a DHS-54A completed 
at the initial opening and annually thereafter. 
 
The client is responsible for obtaining the medical 
certification of need but the form must be completed by the 
medical professional and not the client. The National 
Provider Identifier (NPI) number must be entered on the form 
by the medical provider and the medical professional must 
indicate whether they are a Medicaid enrolled provider. 



  
Docket No.  15-000062 HHS 
Decision and Order 
 

  
4 

The medical professional certifies that the client’s need for 
service is related to an existing medical condition. The 
medical professional does not prescribe or authorize 
personal care services. Needed services are determined 
by the comprehensive assessment conducted by the adult 
services specialist. 
 
If the medical needs form has not been returned, the adult 
services specialist should follow-up with the client and/or 
medical professional. 
 
Do not authorize home help services prior to the date of the 
medical professional signature on the DHS-54A. 
 
The medical needs form does not serve as the application 
for services. If the signature date on the DHS-54 is before 
the date on the DHS-390, payment for home help services 
must begin on the date of the application. 
 
Example: The local office adult services unit receives a 
DHS-54A signed on 1/18/2011 but a referral for home help 
was never made. The adult services staff enters a referral on 
ASCAP and mails an application to the client. The 
application is returned to the office with a signature date of 
2/16/2011. Payment cannot begin until 2/16/2011, or later, if 
the provider was not working during this time period. 
 
If the case is closed and reopened within 90 days with no 
changes in the client’s condition, a new DHS-54A is not 
necessary. 
 
Veteran’s Administration (VA) 
 
The Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) will 
accept a DHS-54A completed by a Veteran’s Administration 
physician or the VA medical form in lieu of the medical 
needs form. 
 
COMPREHENSIVE ASSESSMENT (DHS-324) 
 
Conduct a face-to-face interview with the client in their home 
to assess the personal care needs. Complete the DHS-324, 
Adult Services Comprehensive Assessment which is 
generated from the Adult Services Comprehensive 
Assessment Program (ASCAP); see ASM 120, Adult 
Services Comprehensive Assessment. 
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SERVICE PLAN 
 
Develop a service plan with the client and/or the client’s 
representative. Determine the method of service delivery 
and any use of home help services with other types of 
services to meet the assessed needs of the client. The ILS 
service plan is developed whenever an issue is identified in 
the comprehensive assessment; see ASM 130, Service 
Plan. 
 
CONTACTS 
 
The specialist must, at a minimum, have a face-to-face 
interview with the client, prior to case opening, then every six 
months in the client’s home, at review and redetermination. 
 
An initial face-to-face interview must be completed with the 
home help provider in the client’s home or local DHS office. 
A face-to-face or phone contact must be made with the 
provider at the next review or redetermination to verify 
services are being furnished. 
 
Note: If contact is made by phone, the provider must offer 
identifying information such as date of birth and the last four 
digits of their social security number. A face-to-face interview 
in the client’s home or local DHS office must take place at 
the next review or redetermination. 
 
NOTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION 
 
If independent living services are approved, complete and 
send a DHS-1210, Services Approval Notice indicating what 
services will be provided. If home help services will be 
authorized, note the amount and the payment effective date. 
If home help services are denied, send a DHS-1212A, 
Adequate Negative Action Notice stating the reason for the 
denial; see ASM 150, Notification of Eligibility Determination. 

 
ASM 115, pages 1-3 

 
With respect to home help providers, Adult Services Manual 135 (12-1-2013) also 
provides in part: 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The items in this section apply to both individual and agency 
providers. 
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PROVIDER SELECTION 
 
The client has the right to choose the home help provider(s). 
As the employer of the provider, the client has the right to 
hire and fire providers to meet individual personal care 
service needs. Home help services is a benefit to the client 
and earnings for the provider. 
 
The determination of provider criteria is the responsibility of 
the adult services specialist. 
 

* * * 
 
PROVIDER INTERVIEW 
 
An initial face-to-face interview must be completed with the 
home help provider. A face-to-face or phone contact must be 
made with the provider at the six month review or 
redetermination to verify services are being furnished. 
 

* * * 
 
PROVIDER ENROLLMENT 
 
All home help providers must be enrolled in Bridges by a 
designee at the local county DHS office prior to authorizing 
payment. Once a provider is enrolled, Bridges will assign the 
provider a seven digit identification number. The adult 
services specialist must allow 24 hours from the time of 
enrollment for Bridges to interface with ASCAP. 
 
Instructions for enrolling a provider on Bridges are found on 
the Office of Training and Staff Development home page. 
Instructions on assigning a provider in ASCAP are in the 
ASCAP User Guide located on the adult services home 
page. 

 
ASM 135, pages 1-2, 4 

 
Moreover, as noted by the Department’s witness, the provisions of the Adult Services 
Manuals addressing home help providers has been supplemented by Medicaid Bulletins 
issued by the Medical Services Administration.  For example MSA Bulletin 14-31, 
issued July 31, 2014 and effective September 1, 2014, provides in part: 
 

This bulletin provides additional information about the 
Michigan Department of Community Health’s (MDCH) 
implementation of Medicaid provider screening and 
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enrollment requirements of Sections 6201, 6401, and 6501 
of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) and state policy as 
reflected in the General Information for Providers Chapter, 
Section 2 – Provider Enrollment, in the Michigan Medicaid 
Provider Manual. Section 1128(a) of 42 U.S.C.1320a-7 (the 
Social Security Act) prohibits individuals or entities from 
participating in programs funded under the Act if they have 
been convicted of any of the Mandatory Exclusion offenses 
outlined below. The Act permits the State to apply additional 
permissive restrictions; however those will be covered in a 
subsequent bulletin. This policy applies to all providers of 
personal care services that are delivered through the 
Michigan Medicaid Home Help program and the MI Choice 
waiver program. 
 
For the purposes of this policy, a provider is any individual 
providing a direct or indirect program service to a beneficiary 
or enrollee of the Home Help or MI Choice programs that is 
reimbursed by Medicaid. This applies to both independent 
providers of service as well as employees of service 
agencies. The criminal history screen will be conducted 
either by MDCH through the provider registration process or 
as assigned by contract with the MI Choice waiver agencies. 
Screenings under this policy will not require fingerprinting of 
the individual being screened and will be conducted though 
available public record databases. 
 

* * * 
Criminal History Screening: All current and potential 
providers covered under this policy must agree to a criminal 
history screening. Such approval will be indicated through 
the submission of a signed MSA-4678 Medical Assistance 
Home Help Provider Agreement, a properly submitted online 
program provider application, or other authorized application 
approved by the department. Valid identifying information, 
including name, home address, date of birth, and Social 
Security Number, must be provided by all providers and 
applicants. The screening must be completed and passed 
before a provider will be allowed to provide services under a 
Medicaid program. Subsequent screening will be 
administered as described below. Approved and existing 
individual providers will be periodically reviewed and 
rescreened by MDCH. 

 
Exhibit A, pages 21-22 
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Similarly, MSA Bulletin 14-40, issued September 2, 2014 and effective October 2, 2014, 
provides in part: 
 

The Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) 
intends to utilize the authority extended to the state through 
42 USC 1396t(k)(4) to meet the requirements under 42 CFR 
441.570 to assure that "[n]ecessary safeguards have been 
taken to protect the health and welfare of enrollees." This 
bulletin extends the Medicaid provider criminal history 
screening and enrollment requirements to individuals who 
offer personal care services through the Medicaid Home 
Help program. Additionally, it augments the list of excludable 
convictions as outlined in Bulletin MSA 14-31 to include 
permissive exclusions as defined below. The screening 
requirements described in this bulletin are to apply to all 
providers of Medicaid Home Help personal care services. 
The requirements apply to both individual providers and to 
those providing services as an employee of a provider 
agency. 
 
As used in this bulletin, "personal care services" include 
services provided to a Medicaid beneficiary to assist the 
beneficiary with completing their Activities of Daily Living 
(ADLs) and Instrumental Activities of Daily Living (IADLs) 
while the beneficiary is in a home or community-based 
setting. ADLs include eating, bathing, dressing, toileting, 
transferring, mobility, walking, and personal hygiene. IADLs 
include financial management, shopping, telephone use, 
transportation, housekeeping, meal preparation, and 
managing medications. 
 
Compliance Timeline: Beginning October 2, 2014, all new 
provider applicants must fully meet the provisions of this 
bulletin before being enrolled to provide services. Providers 
must be properly enrolled prior to being authorized, 
approved, or reimbursed to provide personal care services 
through the Medicaid Home Help program. 
 
All currently enrolled providers must be fully compliant with 
the provisions of this policy by March 31, 2015. Screenings, 
updates, enrollments, and notifications to currently enrolled 
providers will be done on a timeline to be established by 
MDCH, but will be completed no later than the March 31, 
2015 deadline. 
 

* * * 
 








